



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

March 30, 2023

Farhana Mohamed, MBA, PhD, BCES Division Manager Environmental Monitoring Division LA Sanitation & Environment 12000 Vista Del Mar, Playa Del Rey, CA 90293

TENTATIVE RESOLUTION APPROVING SPECIAL STUDY – HYPERION WATER RECLAMATION PLANT (NPDES NO. CA0109991, CI-1492) AND TERMINAL ISLAND WATER RECLAMATION PLANT (NPDES NO. CA0053856, CI-2171)

Dear Farhana Mohamed:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Tentative Resolution for the 2023-2025 Proposed Special Study.

This document is also available on the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) website for review at this web address: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_decisions/tentative_orders/index.htm I

In accordance with administrative procedures, the Los Angeles Water Board, at a public hearing to be held on April 27, 2022, at 1701 Lombard Street, Oxnard, California 93030 at 9:00 a.m., will consider the enclosed Tentative Resolution and comments thereof. A virtual platform is also available for those who want to join online. Please follow the directions provided in the agenda to register or to view the Los Angeles Water Board meeting. The Los Angeles Water Board will hear any testimony pertinent to the Tentative Resolution. It is expected that the Board will take action at the hearing; however, as testimony indicates, the Los Angeles Water Board, at its discretion, may order further investigation.

Written comments or testimony regarding this Tentative Resolution must be received at the Board's office (320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013) or by email submitted to losangeles@waterboards.ca.gov with a copy to xiaofei.cui@waterboards.ca.gov and don.tsai@waterboards.ca.gov by 5:00 p.m. on April 10, 2023, in order to be evaluated by the Los Angeles Water Board staff and included in the Los Angeles Water Board's agenda folder. Comments received after that date will not be considered, absent extraordinary circumstances. Timely submittal of written comments is encouraged to ensure that all comments are accurately and fully included in the administrative record, that Los Angeles Water Board staff is able to provide timely review, and that the Los Angeles Water Board members have sufficient time to give full consideration to the comments and issues raised. The Los Angeles Water Board chair may exclude from the record written materials received after this date (see Cal Code Regs., tit. 23 § 648.4).

Norma Camacho, chair | Renee Purdy, executive officer

If you have any questions, please contact me at Steven.Webb@Waterboards.ca.gov, Xiaofei Cui at Xiaofei.Cui@Waterboards.ca.gov, or Don Tsai at Don.Tsai@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

for Steven Webb, P.E. Municipal Permitting Unit, Supervisor Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

cc: United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch (WTR-2-3)

NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service

Department of Interior, US Fish and Wildlife Service

State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water

Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5

California State Parks and Recreation

California Coastal Conservancy

California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region

Heal the Bay

Natural Resources Defense Council

US Army Corps of Engineers

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works

Los Angeles Waterkeeper

Surfrider Foundation

PG Environmental

West Basin Municipal Water District

City of El Segundo

Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works